The following educational courses, certifications and degrees enhance the ability of 
 employees represented by this bargaining unit to perform their jobs, and therefore 
 Education Incentive Pay shall be paid as follows:  

4.1 Incentive Pay in the amount of one hundred sixty-five dollars ($165) per month ($76.15 per 
pay period) incentive pay allowance shall be paid to employees who have completed Post 
Certified Field Evidence Technician (FET) course certification and are on the call out roster 
for Field Evidence Technicians; or  the Latent Print Examiner Certification

[...]

a) Employees who have either an AA degree or Intermediate POST certificate will receive 

Education Incentive Pay in the amount of one hundred fifty dollars ($150) per month
($69.23 per pay period). 

b) Employees who have a BA degree or Advanced POST certificate shall receive
Education Incentive Pay of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) per month ($103.85 
per pay period).  

c) These amounts are not cumulative. Employees will only be paid for the higher amount 

in the education series.  

Education and POST Certification pay is earnable special compensation within the meaning

[...]

The City reserves the right to select or change the dental insurance administrator or plan 

provider, provided that the level of benefits remains substantially equivalent to those 

provided under the existing plan. 

Benefits 

Maximum dental benefits shall be one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) per 

calendar year for each family member enrolled in the dental plan. A twenty-five dollar 

($25) deductible and applicable co-insurance provisions shall apply. 

The City shall provide orthodontia benefits with a lifetime maximum benefit of one 

thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) for each eligible family member covered under 

the dental plan.

Continuation of Coverage 

The City’s contribution toward group dental, orthodontia, chiropractic, and vision 

insurance shall continue only while the employee remains in paid status or during periods

[...]

Please refer to the City Policy on Long Term Disability. 

20.2 The maximum length of coverage is three (3) years from date of disability.  

ARTICLE XXI - LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE  

21.1 The City will provide each covered member an accidental death policy with a maximum 
pay out of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) in addition to any other life insurance policy or 
statutory payments that may be due to an employee in the event of death resulting from a 
line-of-duty injury. 

21.2 The City will provide a term life insurance program with a maximum payout of ten 

thousand dollars ($10,000) for the employee.  Said amount of insurance to reduce to a 
maximum payout of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) at age 70, and to decrease 
to five thousand dollars($5,000) at age 75.  In addition, the City will provide  life insurance 
with a maximum payout of one thousand five hundred dollars($1,500) for an employee’s 
spouse, dependent children under the age of twenty-four (24), and dependent disabled 
children.  

ARTICLE XXII - DEFERRED COMPENSATION 

22.1 Employees may voluntarily participate in the City's Deferred Compensation plan as 
allowed by Internal Revenue Code Section 457.